
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 10th November 2014 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman and Pullen 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 15 September 2014 and 
13 October 2014. 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 15 



 

 

 

- 72) 
 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of Gloucester City Homes on their 
activities.  (Background paper attached for reference). 

 

7.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EVICTIONS APPEAL PANEL (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
To receive an annual update on the work of the Evictions Appeal Panel.  Paper attached. 

 

8.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 (Pages 77 - 86) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which outlines 
the budget variances, year end forecasts and progress made against agreed savings targets 
for the second quarter ended 30th September 2014.  The report also highlights some key 
performance indicators. 

 

9.   CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Work Programme which is provided for 
information. 

 

10.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 96) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 

 

11.   MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
To receive verbal updates, as appropriate, from Members of the Committee who sit as City 
Council representatives on any of the outside bodies. 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.   Description of Exempt Information 
 
13    Paragraph 3: information relating to the business  
    or business affairs of any particular person  
    (including the Authority holding that information) 
 
 
 
 

 

13.   ASPIRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 97 - 284) 



 

 

 

 
To receive a report from the Chief Executive of Aspire which reports on their performance for 
2013/14 and presents their five year business plan for the period 2014/15 to 2018/19.   
 
Please note that Appendix C, the Business Plan, is contained within a separate document. 

 

14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 1st December 2014 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 
 

 
...................................
[...]
k. 
 

For general enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this 
information, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 
 

Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded with the Mayor or Chair’s consent and 
this may include recording of persons seated in the Public Gallery or speaking at the 
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 15th September 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen  

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
and Leader of the Council 
Councillor David Norman MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and  Resources 
Mr Greg Maw, Financial Accountant 
Mr Adam Balding, RWC Event Co-ordinator 
  
  

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Field 

 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

29. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

30. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

31. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources, and Mr Greg Maw, Financial Accountant, to the meeting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15.09.14 

 

 

Members were presented with a report which set out financial monitoring details, 
including budget variances, year end forecasts, and progress made against agreed 
savings targets for the first quarter ending 30 June 2014 (Q1).  The report also 
highlighted some key performance indicators.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
was asked, subject to any recommendations it wished to make to the Cabinet, to 
note the contents of the report. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. The potential risk of the additional savings of £400K on the Amey 

contract not having yet been identified (paragraph 7.2).  Councillor 
Norman confirmed that negotiations were ongoing with Amey to 
identify these savings. 

2. A Member remarked that the consultant engaged to review Cultural 
Services should focus on generating income for the service rather 
than concentrating on reducing the runnin
[...]
rred from 13 October 2014 
to a date when the Chief Executive of that organisation was able to attend in 
person. 

 It was agreed that a Member from the Streetcare Strategic Partnership be 
invited to the meeting on 1 December 2014 for the Amey Performance 
Monitoring item as the Streetcare Strategic Partnership was privy to detailed 
monitoring information for the Amey contract. 

 It was agreed that once Audit and Governance Committee had investigated 
governance issues arising from the IT outage issues of July 2014 that a 
report would be prepared for a future Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
examine matters within the Committee’s remit. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 

36. ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING ON 13 OCTOBER 2014  
 
Members discussed the arrangements for the ‘Question Time’ panel which was due 
to take place on 13 October 2014.  It was agreed that a pre-meeting should be 
arranged with Lead Members to draw up questions for the Panel.  It was further 
agreed that the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development would be asked 
to attend the pre-meeting and the meeting on 13 October 2014. 
  

37. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
The Committee received updates on the work of the Gloucestershire Health and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Gloucestershire Police and Crime 
Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the updates be noted. 
 

38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 13 October 2014 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:05 hours 

Chair 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 13th October 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hanman, Ravenhill, 
Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen  

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor Colin Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and 
Leisure 
Mr Matthew Burgess, Principal of Gloucestershire College 
Mr Stephen Marston, Vice-Chancellor of the University of 
Gloucestershire 
Mr Russell Marchant, Principal of Hartpury College 
Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
  
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells, Lewis and Wilson 

 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

41. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 

42. 'QUESTION TIME' PANEL  
 
The Chair welcomed the ‘Question Time’ panel members:- 
 

 Matthew Burgess, Principal of Gloucestershire College  

 Stephen Marston, Vice-Chancellor of the University of Gloucestershire  

 Russell Marchant, Principal of Hartpury College  

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13.10.14 

 

 

 
Councillor Colin Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and Leisure, joined 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members around the table. 
 
The Chair explained the background to the event before each Committee Member 
asked questions in turn.   
 
The Panel Members were asked the following group questions:- 
 
1. What was unique about their courses. 
2. How the organisations contributed to the economic development of 

Gloucester. 
3. What proportion of graduates stayed within the local economy and what 

initiatives were taken to retain that knowledge within the local area. 
4. Details of their marketing strategies. 
5. How they attracted students from areas of deprivation in the City and what 

welfare schemes/bursaries were available. 
6. How they promoted their organisations to schools in the City. 
 
Additionally, each Panel Member was asked two individual questions which were of 
direct relevance to their organisation. 
 
The question and answer session prompted a lively debate and identified several 
areas where the City Council and the educational institutions could work together 
for mutual benefit.  The Panel Members also had the opportunity to address 
questions directly to the Committee. 
 
The Chair drew the proceedings to a close by summarising the outcomes identified 
during the event and by thanking all the participants for their contributions. 
 
 

43. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 10 November 2014 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:40 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Gloucester City Homes  
Achievements 2013-2014 

Page 2 of 58 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gloucester City Homes 

Achievements 

2013-2014 

 
 

 
  

Page 16



Gloucester City Homes  
Achievements 2013-2014 

Page 3 of 58 

Gloucester City Homes Headline Achievements for 2013-2014 

Our Awards and Accolades 

 In March 2014, we were re-accredited with the Customer 
Service Excellence Award. We have secured 4 further 
compliance plus award. GCH now holds a record 33 
compliance pluses, more than any company in the Country.  

The inspector said:  

“Gloucester City Homes has again made significant 
improvements to an already excellent service. The continued 
accreditation to the Customer Service Excellence is well deserved. As one 
satisfied tenant remarked “They are always there for you.” 
 

 We were finalists in three categories at the TPAS Connecting People 
Awards 2014; Excellence in Youth Involvement; Excellence in Annual 
Reports; and Tenant of the Year. 

 

 

                                             

 

 In March 2014, we were re-accredited with the ISO 9001 award.  

The inspector said:- 

“Within this organisation there is a very clear and very strong commitment to 
the vision of an organisation that delivers services to the public in housing and 
social living spaces. The shifting legislative framework is continually monitored 
and the aim is to deliver services that are in the top quartile when compared 
against similar organisations nationally. 

 

Matson Youth Forum m
[...]
R and Payroll system to ensure control while providing an efficient VFM 
service. 

 We worked closely with IT to develop EDRMS for the Finance service. 

 We have continued to develop the new Financial Management Systems, 
increasing reporting capabilities and financial control while streamlining 
processes. 

 We provided ongoing customised training and support for individual budget 
managers to maximise their budget management and controls skills, and to 
increase overall budgetary control. 

 We successfully worked with the Property Services team to negotiate a 
favourable full and final settlement agreement with historical suppliers.  

 We promote a positive, professional image to our stakeholders whilst 
ensuring value for money and robust financial controls are maintained 
throughout all processes. 

 We have continued to work with Property Services and Lovell to strengthen 
financial control and the relationship between the two organisations. 

 We continue to streamline all internal financial processes and enhance 
financial control throughout the organisation, but in particular our cash, bank 
and debtors processes. 

 

 

Page 72



 
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Date: 10th November 2014 
Subject: Annual Review of the Evictions Appeal Panel 
Report of Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and Leisure 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Samantha Chambers, Income Manager 
 Email: sam.chambers@gloscityhomes.co.uk Tel: 833160 
Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To provide an annual update in respect to the outcomes from the delegation of 

duties of the Gloucester City Council Eviction Appeal Panel to Gloucester City 
Homes. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the information contained in the report. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Eviction Appeal Panel (EAP) was first established in the 1980s when there were 

fewer ways 
[...]
oucester City Homes as the new landlord will continue the commitment to 

ensuring that evictions are only undertaken when all alternative courses of action 
have been fully explored. Gloucester City Homes will continue to review all evictions 
to ensure that reasonableness has been applied and tenants have been given the 
opportunity to seek assistance and sustain their tenancies.     

  
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None 
  
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
9.1  None 
 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
10.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet   

Date: 10th November 2014 
12th November 2014 
 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 2  
 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
 

Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings – Management Accountant  
 Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Progress Against Savings Targets  

Appendix 2 – Capital Programme 
Appendix 3 – Council Income 
 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget variances, 
year end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for the 2nd 
quarter ended 30th September 2014. It also highlights some key performance 
indicators. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 
wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to NOTE that: 

 (1) In year savings already achieved total £833k.  This is an improvement on the 
previous position at Quarter 1 of £663k, meaning that savings of £170k have been 
achieved in Quarter 2.  

(2) the 
[...]
inancial Monitoring Quarter 3  Written report Cabinet Member for 

Performance and Resources 
Part of Committee’s annual work 
programme 

    
 
  

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 10



 
Item  Format Lead Member (if 

applicable)/Lead Officer 
Comments 

23 MARCH 2015 
Rugby World Cup Update Written report  Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration and Culture 
Requested by Committee 

    
 
 Slipped/deferred/future items – date awaited:- 

Green Travel Plan Progress report Written report Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Requested by the Committee 

IT Issues from outage July 2014 – 
Civica to be invited – to be timetabled 
after Audit and Governance Committee 
have considered the issues 

Written report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Requested by Committee 

 

P
age 96



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	final minutes 131014

	6 Gloucester City Homes annual performance monitoring
	7 Annual Review of the Evictions Appeal Panel
	8 Financial Monitoring Quarter 2
	Qtr 2 report version 3.pdf
	Appendix 1  Savings
	Appendix 2  Capital
	Appendix 3  Income (final)

	9 Cabinet Forward Work Programme
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	13 Aspire Annual Performance Monitoring
	Combined Appendix C reduced






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 10th November 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, 
Hansdot, Toleman, James and Organ 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Beeley and Pullen 

 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

45. MINUTES  
 

46. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

47. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

48. GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

49. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EVICTIONS APPEAL PANEL  
 

50. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2  
 

51. CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

53. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 

54. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

55. ASPIRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

56. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10.11.14 

 

2 

 
Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:15 hours 

Chair 
 

 


